In accondance with

e AMAO »
Ve Rie28  Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House

S refer to our guidence st

= www.gov;uk/compani eshouse

5 *SO1AS4XS*

SCT 21/03/2020 #409
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company detalls

ey _[s oo s [s [0]8]0 e~
Qompany neme infull | Ferguson Marine Engineering Limited boid black capttais
Administrator's name
Rl forename(s} Michael John
Simame Magnay
Administrator's addrees
Euidng neme’number| PO Box 500

Sreoet

2 Hardman Street

Fosttown County | Manchester
Reglon |
Fostoods M6 o[ 4 AT [
Country
Administrator's name ©
Fdl forename(s) Robert James © Cther administrator
Lise this saction to tell us sbout
Sumame Harding mnother administrator
Administrator's addroes v
Bulding nemafumber| 1 New Street Square & Other administrator
Lse this saction to tell s about
~ Srest London another administrator,
|
Fost town County/
Ragion
s [ #[ [T (XA
Country r

04/17 Verdon 1.0




AM10
Notioe of administrator's progrees report

Period of progress report '

Fom ciate

i BB [Effife

T date

"5 B B2l

Progrees report

@ | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

;WQW“

Sgnature date

1% GG BRE

0417 Version 1.0




AM10
Notice of administrator’s progress report

[EY Preesnter information

[ important information

You do not have to give any contact informetion, but If
you do it will help Companies Houes if there s a query
on theform The contact information you give will be
vislble to searchers of the public record.

All Inforrnation on this form will appear on the
public record.

Grrem  Wendy Packwood Where to send
Grewvre  Deloitte LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
adkiress, however for sxpsdiency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Adkrem Four Brindleyplace The Regitirar of C o8 C s
| Crown Wiy, Carchff, Wales, CF14 3LZ
| X 33050 Carcht,
ko Birmingham
LT

ID‘

+44 121 698 8661

lm

W4 Creciiist

We may retum forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Flease make mre you have remembered the

following:

O The company name anxi rumber match the
Information held on the public Ragister,

O You have attached the recuired documents

O You have signed the form.

: prifeMEl [ [ [l Further information

For furthar Information plesss sse the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouss
or small enquiries@nompani eshouse.gov.uk

This formis available in an
alternative formet. Hease visit the

forms page on the website at
WWW.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form hes besn provided fres of charge by Compenies Houss,

04/17 Version 1.0




Deloitte.

Ferguson Marine Engineering Limited
(in Administration)

(“the Company” / “FMEL")

Progress report for the period 16 August 2019 to 15 February
2020 pursuant to rules 3.93 to 3.94 inclusive of the Insolvency
(Scotland) (Company Voluntary Arrangements and
Administration) Rules 2018 (“the Rules”)

Michael John Magnay and Robert James Harding (“the Joint Administrators”) were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company on 16 August 2019 by HCC International Insurance Company Plc
("HCCI"), as first ranking secured creditor. The affairs, business and property of the Company are
managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal liability. All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) are
licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales. .

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), (“the
Act”), the Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either of them jointly and severally.

Council Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article
3(1) of that regulation.

20 March 2020

Court Case No. P743 of 2019
Court of Session
Company Number:SC485060

Registered Office: c/o Deloitte LLP
Saltire Court,

20 Castle Terrace,

Edinburgh,

EH1 2DB



S9suadxa pue UolIeIaUNWY

S.103Ipa.4d 40 UOIIRW.IOJU]T

uoijelisiuiupe ayl Jo ssalbo.d

sabessalu AdY

SIUDIUOD




@ Key messages




pouiad
uocneJlsiuiupe
0} UCISUD}X]

*0Z0z 1snbny 91 au0J9q 40 UO pud 0] anp Si
UAuym uonessiuipe ayl Jo pouad ayl pualxa 0] AIEsSadau aq (1M 1 Jey) wumﬁ__un:m J0U Op 9M

"Hed paquIsald Y] BIA PUIPIAIP e Ema aq jhm m..o“__vw._u _uo._:uwmc_._

"(.3dNL.) 9002 suonejnbay

(Quawihojduwig jo uoIP3ajosd) sbunjeUapun JO J3JSURI] Y] JApUN SSIUISN] JO Ies Y}

uodn 1944 0] paLdysue) sadA0|dw? Iy “Suwirepd JoNpasd jenualsjaud Aue 3edidnue Jou Op M
__E ul pred 3 Jou |im SI0JPRI> P3INdas Y|

saanpacxosd Buisop Aloyn3els

SI0NpRUD PRINDAS 0 uonngunsiqg

ved paqudsald Jo Juawied

$99) 1NO Jo JuawAed pue wmuenb syt o] jeacuddy
buipe.] Jo 51500 JO uoresIeul4

co_uuw__ou hSnov Jo ucuEu_ﬁwm ‘_8.:02

m__m_ou ,_c.._té hou_ £ 9bed

995 3sed|d ‘pouad podau Y] Ul PALINIUL U dARY NSEZT JO sIsuadxa pue 53500 Aped pay)
‘pouad Uodai ay) ul }F JO SARQNO PaLINdUl dARY M

"Wz TF 2Je podas a jo pouad au J1oj S3S00 Wy JNQ

s|eap b:te ‘_8 mﬁ mmmn 935 S "SISL 5500 W © U0 paxy :uon SPY UOEISUNWRL JNQ

‘pouad 3y Buunp paAIalal) UIIq SeY WY/ F JO yueq e ysed .
“JUINUMTPS JO suu) paatbe saey om Apuanbasqns ‘uoijelapISuo) ajes Y] woJd)
POpPNPXd SEM JBY] JOXISP 3UO PAUIRIAl TIW4 tPAamoy ‘ajes uodn 1944 0 pauljsuen) si01qap
Buiuiewas jo Aquolew ayl "sIGap Nooq JO W 0F PalIa|io> Im ‘SSIUISNG JO JJes Y] 0] JoLd -«
‘sjuswied Buipery asijeuly
] 19diNd Y\ Iim m:_m_m__ U239 IARY S10jensiuupy Juior Wi .wmvc_m:n JO 3jes a} m:_;o__On_ .
‘(. 19dW4.)
paynwi (mobse|n pod) auuep uosnbsag 0 aweu Aua s)i pabueyd ApUINbasgns wodenew -
‘ajep Siy) WoLy 1933 YNm pasead a4 ul buipes) “wg /3 0 uoerapisuod piq
HPAID e J0j pAJIdwod wodoide 0] JIWL JO SI9SSe pur SSaUISNg Y] JO d|es e 107 Jaquadag
2 UQ 'SS2UISNQ 3G 10) SISANG [ERIDWULIOD WGl SIDYC IQRIBAIRP 10 J|QRIA OU JIIM U] Je]
PRAULIYUOD YOIYM ‘SI01RNSIUIUPY JUIOL 4] AG uaNeURpuUn sem ssa004d ajes aaisuayaidwod v
*WIod0.0R AQ papuny 3q 0} a1om buper) jo S350 “IYONos sem JDANG B 1S|Iym aper) o)
|snunNuod 03 ssauisng 3yl buimolie ‘(L WS, SIS YSHI00S AQ popuny pue paumo ‘paysiiqels?
Anua ue (uaby Hubeuey, / uodoneW,) paawn (/90T) wodanen ym 6107 ISnbny 9T uo
(.vii,) Juswaalby Juswabeuep B 0Jul PAIAJUS SIOJRIISIURUPY JUIOf 94y ‘papodal Ajsnojaaad sy

sydadsoud
PUpPIAIG

sJallew
Buipueising

uojeilsiusupe
jo ssai1bouy

dn punom atom Aueduwiod) ayy ji AlBNI| 99 PMOM URY] J0UM
B Se SI0Npatd s,Aueduwio) iR J0j YNsal 1931 @ dAPe 0) S1 uonensiuupe ayy jo asodind ayy

uo!leIISIULLIPE
Jo asodiung

® 0O

©e
OO

T998 969 TZ10 -[°L

W0D7S30P-5dI"MMM 13)ISOOM

W 03 SHI0[S0 D POOMIIRaM |lew]

s|1e39q Peuo)

OHE viD3

uopuoq

asenbs 33205 MaN T
dT1 2340=2q

BuipseH qoy

9az TH3
ybunguipgy
eI RSED 02
Hno) ajes

411 3nioRq
Aeubely (el

Auedwio) a3 jo
siojelisiviupy jutor

sobessaw Ad)




@ Progress of the administration

Summary
Receipts and payments

Pre-administration costs




0Z0Z wuey 07 | (vonexsunupy un) psunu Gupsauibu] auen vosniisay | 4T 20i0Pa 0202 O

'spenuoed asoy] 03 Palqns

€ Se [JDH JO 25eajd) al} pue 19dkd 03 sppenuod

Z08 pue 108 3yl Jo JIj5uUeL) Y] pue SS3UISNg Jo Ies
2yl Jo uonajdiwod uo paseajal sem Yym ‘Juaunuodde
Sdojensiuiupy Juior ayj Jo ajep ay) e 1HDH

Aq pPRY (e13189/03 YSed Jo WS HF SAPNPuU) S|y “pouad
ayy Buunp paARId) USIQ SeY WY/ F JO Nueq @ yser)

NUeq 18 U5e)
SSBUISTI] JO J1ES Sy} U1 PIPNIDUL J0U SIDSSE PO

190'eys'L moL
000t SADNGAN J0ION
ep uosaydwoo auy oy Joud

IN pouad au o Buneras ape ey 0 sapgod YoNS Japin sunep
e pue S0UBMSSE PUE AJUEINSUI 10 $at50d g JO Jnauaq ay |

ZE0' e PAS
N SRIOOTY
000008y (poyoay) Asadasd paumg)
N {Aewdys) asey Buo
000702 (yred se0) ases; Guo
1 by ABooua uogeuLIany
! [ )]
000'L6') waukinb3
629'52T sWpRg
IN (uapmnq oy Paigns Jyauaq) PR
266'281 Rpadond g sseukng
ucQeRpisuc)

*SPenuod 3Y) JO UIPING pue JYsudq

JO J3jsue) 3y} Yyum UONRIDPISUOD jIU Je OS[e a1om ‘6107
J3qWadaq g JO 3P JANDAYS ue yim OzZoz Atenuer

¢ uo pajpjdwod ‘(508 Pue 08 SiiNY Se umouy)
spenuod 110 s,Auedwo) 1 Jo om] Jo Jjsuen Y|
*53550| pajedpnue

Huiaq sPeNUoD ISY] JO SWAIIN0 3] 0} Huimo
uONEIDPISUCD JIU JE ]S Y] Ul papnpul uam ‘(208

pue [(g Se UMOou)) pajiwr] 135Sy SWNUe ueluopaje)
“1RWeISND ulew s,Auedwo)) syl YIM SDRNUod OM) ay)

(panunuos) ssoursng Jo ajes

‘sjesodold Jno Ul pajtelsp
se ‘spasse ajqibuejur pue Apadoid pjoyaay ‘sjasse
;PAIBYD JOJ PpaUIRIqo asem suolenjea Juapuadapu]

-apsoddo ajqe) 3yl Ul UMOYS S UORIIPISUOD

3yl Jo umopyeasq v ‘(WS 0) Pamo S)qap paundas Jsuiebe
uoLINPIL} PIq YPID B Jo Aem AQ Sem UOHERIIPISUQD

Y| *sINSS) |B6I| JO UORN|OSDL PUER ‘LWI0J0IIRK YHM J|es
JO SULIB] AR JO JUAWRAIBR UO BUDLIOM SHIDM JO JBQUINU
© BUIMO||0) SEeM SIY] “WS* /T JO UOLRIIPISUND © J0J

610Z 2quR2aQ Z uo (19dWd) wodane 03 paiR|dwod
3K JO SIASSE pue SSIUISN] ] Jo Ijes e ‘Ajbuipioddy
"WI0J00RY 0} SSIUISNG [ JO IS B WIOY PIAYOR

SEM UB] SIO)IP3ID 10) 3W0IIN0 18113 B pajudsaidal
aaey pnom Jo ‘pasodaud siayo ayy jo 3unpnis ay

JO SuULId) U] ‘paynnaxXa bupqg Jo aiqeded BN BI9M SIBYO
2L JO IUOU JBL PAPNPUOD SIOJRIISIHWPY 0L W)
‘6102 12010 Ul “‘sjesodold no Ul pa|ie}ap Se ‘IaAaMOoH
‘sapued [eRRLIWoD WOy SSIUSNG 1) J0) SIDYo
IALEIIPUL IUY] W PIYNSII YIYM ‘SIOIBNSIUIWPY JUIOf
ayy Aq uanjepapun sem ssasoud ajes aasuayaidwod

SSOUISNY JO JeS

“19dW4 03 pauinial
3q 03 spury sndins saumbas v 9yl se papnjouod
aJe 53502 buipen ajuo ulewsal o} papedxs 51 snidins oN

“Guipen Jo 53502 2 asieuy o1 194 Yim Buisiel) aue
am ‘6107 JquiadaQ g Uo ssauisng Jo afes ) 6uimoliog
'pred uddq aAey wp'GF buyejo) buipen Jo s1sod pue
Bupun) w1 paAIRDa) Sem W 97 pouad wodas sy Buung
“pauoidxa sem SSIUISNG Y] JO {es e IS|ym anunuod

03 bujper) ajgeus 0) $1500 apeRI} PApUNy WOoJ0IJe
*6T0Z 134010 6 paiep sjesodold Jno ul paplaold a19m
VA 341 JO Spetsq “WS Aq papuny pue paumo ‘paysiiqerss
Anud ue ‘(19dd MOU) WOoI0DeW UNM YN B 03U
PaIIIUS SIOIENSIUILPY JUIO] 3y} 6T0T ISN6NY 91 uD
Suipeaj

pouiad podals ay) Buunp suop JIom:

e
OO®

Aewiwing
uoneJsiuwupe
ay3 jo ssasboad




Progress of the
administration

Summary

(O
@0

©e

Work done during the repert period (continued)

Other assets not included in the sale of business
(continued)

Book a.mcam and other debtors

As at the date of our appointment, the Company’s sales
ledger comprised 11 pre-appointment book debts
totalting £1.7m. As at the date of sale of business, we
had collected £0.1m. The majority of the remaining
book debts, together with other debtors, transferred to
Macrocom upon the sale of business.

One book debt, in the sum of £1.5m, related to the 803
contract and was subject to dispute at the date of our
appointment. Both the debtor and the contract were
excluded from the sale of business to FMPGL.

Subsequent to this report period we have agreed a
commercial settlement with the customer that is tied to
FMPGL agreeing to carry out works in respect of the
vessel and its successful delivery to the customer.
Further details will be provided in our next report.

Statutory tasks

During the period we have carried out the following
tasks which primarily relate to fulfilment of statutory
and compliance cbligations and other tasks of an
administrative nature:

« (ase set-up and management actions, including
updating the creditor portal for the case, filing and
regular diary reviews to ensure compliance matters
are dealt with accordingly;

+ Statutory repoerting, including the preparation of the
Proposails;

« Appointment notifications, including notifying
relevant parties of the appointment;

* Preparation and submission of our confidential report
to The Insolvency Service on the directors’ conduct;

+ Cashiering functions, including the preparation of
monthly bank account recondiliations and various
payments and receipts; and

« Interaction with HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC"} in
respect of VAT and Cotporation Tax matters.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | F

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement
but do not generate any direct financial benefit for
creditors.

Director Conduct Reports

We have complied with our statutory duty to report on
the conduct of the Company’s directors and submitted

our confidential report to The Insolvency Service on 27
October 2019.

guson Marine E ing Limited (in Administration) | 20 March 2020



~paaoudde s1 Juawied 21052q (IeRp
ul pasAeur pue pamaIAdl e 51500 [euoissajoud {Iv
‘panoadde s1 Juswdied alogaq
POM3IAIL 3] ||im pue pled uaaq a4 10U aARY SIS0 MBS
-abed Bumojjoy 3y uo JUNOIIE sJuAwied pue s
ay Ul umoys se ‘pred uaay saey 51500 sUabe |y
“1VA
snid 00S£F Jo 99} paasbe ue o} ‘Buipyinqdiys
yim pajeposse abpamowy [euonesiuebiio
pue puelq Bupnpu; s1asse ajqibueiuy
s,Auedwo?) Y] JO UOHENEA 2 M eHIpuUn
0] papniysul a1am (L03IH.) Juequeans oI -
1VA snid Z8+'0T7F Jo 33) paausbe
ue 10J X203 pue SIPIY3A Jojow ‘Juawdinba pue
anjuang axnyoe ‘ARpuiyoew pue jueid s Auedwo)
a1 JO uonenea e ep3pun 03 pIRNLLSUl
asom (LVIS.) pajiwin uopuoi (3in) dnous vis -
‘1VA snid 000°P13 jo 53} poalbe ue Joj Asadosd
ployaay s,Auedwiol) ay) JO uonen|eA ¢ ayeuapun
0] papnuisul aam (LS89, pleqaqis B weyess -
:s1opew Bumonioy
ap u asisse 0] ‘axusuadxs pue Isiuadxa seudoidde
ay ynm sjuabe papnisul aAey am - S350 Sjuaby .

070Z wien 07 | (vonensunupy ) pamur Sussambug aupen vosnbiay | 4T1 AAKoRA 0202 &

5sauIsng §o
ales ayy Joj uonNosAs buLinbau sianew by uiepss
03 buneRi s39) s,PSUNG) 03 uoneRs W pred ulaq
aaey VA snid 0GZ°/ TF JO SJUDLIISINGSIP ‘uoLippe Ul «
‘(LvA snid) £64°S8TF
0] PIUNCLUR SARY S]S0D Panuloe 1Y) 2)ep 0] -
*Auedwor
Ay AQ Swiep 0] VORI Ul DJIAPE PUR MIIASY -
pue ‘ssapew s9Aodwgy -
‘aoape pue ABajenys uondo|02 101G3] -
ssS3uIsnq Jo 9)es 0}
Hunepu sUawnaop pue uondo INd Y ‘YW Yl -
_ !syeaapd 6uibpo -
fmaiaal Jusunuiodde jo Aupiea -
:Bupnpul uogeURWINDOP
b5} paiejau Aue auedaud o3 pue sianew
|eb3] uo asiApe o) paPNsUl AJom ‘'SUoRenSIuIPE JO
sadA} asayy yum Bujesp ul aoususdxa pue asruadxa
aeudoidde ayy yum saimer jJo uay e '{LMRS,)
dT1 Wnqiappapm pue puaydays - s1sod jeba -
:pousd podal ayy 6uunp
P U39 2ARY Sasuadxa Aued panyy bumoijoy a4
posad po0daa ayj Sulinp parnou s3500 Ajaed paylL
'g abed uo spepp
1Peu0d ayy buisn Bugum ui sn Peuod aseadd ‘moux
PINOYS aMm [23) NOA jey] uonjeuuojul Aue aaey NoA JI
. PAURUDPI UG ARy AISA0I
JO SINUIAR IBLLIN} OU MIIAII SI pajRdwod Buiaey
Auedwio)
ayl yum sbuieap jsed pey aaesy oym 10 0} paldauun)
Jayye sarped jsujebe yybnoliq aq Aew jewyy suaep
jequajod se YPNS ‘SI0)Pa.D JO JYaU3q 3] 10) AJBA0IA
e 0} pea| Whiw ey sRew Aue e 2194} BYIRYM
SSISSe 0] Qejieae UONPULIOJUI ) POMIIADL IARY DM

suonebiseAul
pouad podas 3y} GuLnp auop NIOM

®e
OO

Alewwng
uoneISIIwpe
3y} Jo ssaibouad




Progress of the
administration

Receipts and
payments

Q0
@6

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
16 August 2019 to 15 February 2020

Reczipts
Trading swrplus

Freehold/leasehold building and land

Cash collateral {held by Surety)
Book debts

Non POC WIP

Prepayments and other debtors
Sale of business

801/802 price daim

Cash at bank

Bank Interest Gross

Total receipts

Payments

Statutory adwvertising

Agents' fees

Legal Fees

Legal Expenses

Other sale of business osts
SPA debts to purchaser

Bank charges

Total payments

Batance
Made up of:
Balance held in IB bank account

SoA values

4,000,000
4,500,000
1,651,000
141,000
699,000
43,894,000
48,329,000
3,000,000

106,214,000

Balance held in IB non trading bank account

VAT (payable)Yreceivable
Sale control account

© Trade creditors

Balance in hand

Notes Period

1 640,822 640,822

4,546,543 4,546,543

108,518 108,518
7 - -
7 177,567 177,567
2 - -
3 - -
3,024,989 3,024,989

4 7,096 7,096
__ 8505534 8505534
178 178

31,982 31,982

500 500

17,250 17,250

6,426 6,426

4,135 4,135

555 555

61,026 61,026
3,444,508

4 306,861
4 7,798,067
5 338,392
184

6 704
—5:444,508

A receipts and payments account: together with a separate trading account is provided above
and on the next page, respedtively, detailing the transactions during the repart period.

In preparing this report, figures have been munded (for presentational purposes only). There
may therefore appear to be munding emors.

Notes to receipts and payments account
1 Trading surplus

Any trading surplus remaining after the conclusion
of administration costs of trading is to be retumed
to FMPGL (formerly Macrocom).

2 Sale of husiness

The consideration for the sale of business was
£7.5m. This was by way of credit bid (i.e. no cash
consideration). Please refer to page 5 for details of
the consideration.

The £43.9m value attributed to the sale of business
in the Directors’ SoA was calculated on a going
concern basis, therefore the SoA value is not directly
comparable to the consideration agreed.

3 801/802 price claim

The Directors’ SoA attributes a value of £48.3m in
respect of a potential claim against FMEL's principal
customer. We have obtained Counsel’s opinion
confirming that there was no realistic opportunity for
the Company to pursue the daim for benefit to the
creditors.

4 Bank interest

All funds are held in an interest bearing (“IB")
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received has been/will be accounted for to HMRC.

5 VAT

All sums shown opposite are shown net of VAT,
which is recoverable and has been/will be accounted
for to HMRC.

6 Trade creditors

Invoices are logged on an accruals basis. The
balance shown represents invoices {ogged but not
yet sent for payment.

7 Adjustments
An adjustment was made of £35,291 to the receipts
and payments account to reflect the misallocation of

Non POC WIP to Prepayments and other debtors.

© 2020 Dekoitte LLP | Ferguson Marine Engineering Limited (in Administration) | 20 March 2020 8



0702 \poey 07 | (uenensunupy uy) paguurn Gu

WOu3 JuLrem 062y | ¢T) aMoRq 020z O

F<= 3 g ] T (Wusp)/sdms Bupeas

gﬂnm suluided 300

' [eACWIRI 3ISEM

000's yses Ayad

P6E'ED suciPNpap joied wauguedde - aug

£1E°T sasuadxa aaiows waunuwsdde - ayg

00E"vEY sIo)paD wasuey

T anjuuny 040

40T SpoDad Jo 2bei0rs

TI6°C BDUISISANS P UCIICPOUNLIOINY

005°6E Alages pue yjesH

ars'y oueudUIeK pue sneday

£55°19 wawdinbg jo anH

BEE'TH Bumeap)

I safuetp jueg

LEV'E saay |eugissajad

100°101 aouensug

L9%'9 wodsuesy pue abewe)

8205 1I pue }Bwsu ‘auoyda@ )

Sya'‘sr Aunoag

881°07 W6y pue yeay

900’61 sajey

985‘Z8 sy

188'¢ Guissaoasd jjasked

- £VS'E0T SAU0JS GRWNSUCD)

19dWL 0 paWwinai aq s snidins buipen jeuy Auy SIb'6 sasusdxs saA0K

‘uonisod Jua.UND ay) Payal 0} Junodde Bupery  TOYSEL'Z anoqe| Paky

a3yl jo Ino paisnipe uaq IARY pUe 101GaP PIPNPXS M Eu”mﬁ. speue)

03 pajefy ‘sjesodoud INO Ul PIPNPUL ‘HOEGLT JO Saeg L EEST iAoy

‘passadoud TEOTNIOD e (Go L

Bujaq |IBs suonesuen jeuy yum atqeded sasuepeq jeuy  HIEBE6S uaby Buibeuey woy Guipungy
saibe 0] 1944 Yum Suisiey ase am pue Bupueisino wa”w“ sijedas pue B:EuE_MHEmﬂ”m sjuawAed

SUIBLLRI JUnodoe Buy uo 7]
fetsl 3 IPEn uonensiuilpe jeuy sy ndwou pue s3diaoay
*siseq sjenmoe ue uo paltedald uasaq ’
sey aysoddo 3 aylulu uonensiul

U 1923 313 Ul uMOys Juno3de Buipen UL 610Z J2qUIa0aa Z 03 6T0T ISNDNY 9T nensiutipe
wnooe Gulpes] 03 SII0N unoaoe Guipes ,S101enSIuupY 1oL 943 jJo mm@.._m@._&




Progress of the
administration
Pre-administration
costs

Q)
@0

Pre administration costs

In the following paragraphs we have provided an
explanation of the work carried out by us in the period
prior to the administration which was carried out with
the intention of helping to achieve the objective of the
administration, i.e. achieve a better resuit for creditors
as a whole than would be obtained through an
immediate liquidation of the Company:

= Planning for and implementing an administration
strategy to enable continuation of business;

» Preparatory work relating to terms and conditions of
the MA and Put Option to be entered into on
appointment, with Macrocom; and

= To achieve this we liaised with S&W regarding the
legal aspects of the administration appointment and

the preparation of the MA, the Put Option and
appointment documents.

Pre-administration time costs

Hours Amount (£)

Pariners & direciors 1040 110970
Assistant direchns 80 7.000
Managers 707 55853
Assistant managers 35 2,205
Support 40 1,160
Totsl paid 1902 177,188
Time costs

We have incurred pre-administration time costs of
£177,188 as above.

Disbursements
No pre-administration disbursements were incurred.

Legal costs
During planning for the administration, we were
assisted by S&W on matters including:

- Preparation of appointment documentation;

- Advising on the security structure and title
documents;

- Advising on the timings of appointment;

- Preparation of MA and Put Option documentation;
and

- Advising on various applicable regulations to the
appointment.

In respect of this work, S&W incurred time costs of
£75k plus VAT and no expenses.

Approval of unpaid pre-administration costs

As set out opposite and above, we have unpaid pre
administration costs and expenses of £177,188. and
S&W have unpaid pre-administration costs of £75k plus
VAT.

The payment of these unpaid costs as an expense of the
administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52.
In this regard we have sought approval from the
secured creditors to decide whether and to what extent
the unpaid pre-administration costs should be approved
for payment. Approval of these costs has has been
received from two of the secured creditors however
approval remains outstanding from SM {approval first
sought on 25 November 2019).

© 2020 Dekoitte LLP | Ferguson Marine Engineering Limited (in Administration) | 20 March 2020 10




3L02IN0

S103}Ipald 10j uoijewdoju] @




Information for
creditors

Outcome

A0
ee

©e

Outcome for creditors
Secured creditors
The Company's records and the Directors’ SoA show

that, at the date of our appointiment, the following
amounts were owed to secured creditors:

HCCI - £20.3m, secured by way of floating charges
granted by the Company on 2 November 2016 and
14 February 2018, and a standard security over
freehold property dated 13 March 2018. HCCI also
held a cash collateral deposit in the sum of £4.5m.
Subsequently, HCCI issued a demand to the
Company dated 9 August 2019 for an amount of
£19.8m.

SM - £49.8m, secured by way of a floating charge
granted by the Company on 25 June 2018 and a
standard security over freehold property dated 4 July
2018. Subsequently, SM issued a demand to the
Company dated 2 September 2019 for a total
amount of £50.1m comprising £19.5m relating to
sums advanced to the Company and £30.6m relating
to sums advanced to FMEL's parent company,
Ferguson Marine Engineering (Holdings) Limited
("FMEHL").

Clyde Blowers Capital (*CBC") - £3.0m provided to
FMEHL. This is secured by way of a floating charge
granted by the Company on 1 February 2019 and a
standard security over freehold property dated 13
February 2619.

Clydeport Operations Limited ("Clydeport™) — £5k,
this amount was secured by way of a standard
security over freehold property granted by the
Company on 16 September 2014.

An Intercreditor Deed dated 1 February 2019 between
HCCI, SM, CBC, the Company, FMEHL and MacKellar
Sub-Sea Limited ("Mackellar™) details the ranking of the
above secured creditors, as follows:

1.
2.

3.

Debts owed to HCCI;

Debts owed to SM in relation to sums advanced to
the Company; and

Debts owed to SM relating to sums advanced to
FMEHL, then debts due to CBC.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | Fergy e Engi

Secured creditors (continued)

HCCI's daim and assigned security against the Company
was satisfied in full as part of the sale of business to
Macrocom with the cash collateral deposit monies being
retumed to the Company.

The A sale to Macrocom for a credit bid consideration
resulted in SM’s debt reducing by the amount of the
consideration, £7.5m. SM will likely receive further
distributions in respect of their debt.

No distributions have been made to CBC and we do not
anticipate there will be funds available to enable a
distribution to CBC.

To enable completion of the sale of business, Macrocom
provided funding to settle the outstanding debt to
Clydeport. Therefore no further secured balances are due
to Clydeport.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims relate to amounts owed to employees
for arrears of wages/salaries, holiday pay, and pension
contributions. Estimated preferential claims as per the
Directors’ SoA totalled £172k. However, as all employees
transferred to FMPGL under TUPE, we do not anticipate
any preferential creditor claims will be received.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is an amount set aside for unsecured
creditors from asset realisations that would otherwise be
paid to secured creditors under their floating charge,
(referred to as the net property), as set out under section
176A of the Act. It applies only where the charge was
created on or after 15 September 2003.

The Prescribed Part is calculated as a % of the net
property and is subject to a statutory maximum of £600k
per company. Where the value of the Prescribed Part is 50
small as to make the costs of distributing it
disproportionate, the court may, on our application,
disapply it.

Based on current information, we anticipate that the
maximum Prescribed Part of £600k will be available. The
actual Prescribed Part may be lower in the event that
costs of administration are greater than currently
anticipated.

ring Limited (in Administration) | 20 March 2020 12



£ 0Z0Z YoM 07 | (vonenswunupy ur} paguirt Guyacumbu aupey uosniiny | JT1 3ORq 0202 @

“spunj Jed

paquIsSald Jqissod a3 ueyy JBYo SIOYPAI) PAINJIasun
3] 0] I|gejeAr Spuny ou 3q [[IM I3 S uonensIuIwpe
woly 3nas 31x2 jeudaidde Jsow 3yl 3q [Im UOONNOSSIP
Jjeyy Japisuad am ‘sjesodoly no ul pajielap sy

nx3

0202 1snbny 91 21053q 10
uQ puz 03 INP SI Yanm ‘uopensiwipe  Jo potd A
PUSD® 03 A1eSS5900U aq (1M 1 Jey) atedidnue Jou Op 9

uonesSsIuupe Y] 0) SHOISUAYXT

ZHT 19 "weybunung ‘acejdAajpuug

a4 'dT1 308 ‘poomysed Apuam Jo uoguane

I 104 JUIS I PINOYS LPIYM pue 3JISGIM ISED Al uo
apqepieae S1 Yoiym wuoy wiep jo yuaw3els e bunajduiod
AQ 10 W03 530P-50I MMM 1B 2)ISGIM 9582 3] BIA
ApoauIp JSUAIB SN 0] SWIRP JIDYY JUQNS 0] PARAUL e
000’TF Uey) 310U JO SWIRP {IIM SIONPALD PAINIBSul)
000°TF ueyy

9JoW JO S1GIP YUM S1011paID — ssadoud sunep)
“JUNOWER 1334100 3L Jo SN Aynou

01 Anunpioddo ue yum papiacad 2q jim noA Junowse jey)
yum 331b6esIp NoA JI “suieye Jo JuWHE)S Y] U] UMOYS
JUNOWE X Ul pIpIUpe aq jim wiep anop “sasodind
PUSPIAIP 10§ D|QRIIEAR U002 SPUfY Ji NOA AJJOU |Im 3M
udAIb 2q 1SnwW

wyep jo joaud ased Yiiym w unpadoud uoisap Aue

Ul 3J0A G} YSIM NOA SSIJUN ‘siieyy Jo Juws gy Jad
$53] 10 000'TF S! PAMO aJe NoA jJunowe ay y sasodind
PUSPIAIP 10J 1G2p IN0A 3A0ad 0] paau J0U Op NOA

SS9 10 000°TF O SIGIP YUM SI0UPIID
ssaco01d sunep)

‘uonNqAsIp Hed paquasald 3yl eyl JBYio ‘sio)ipoad
painzasun o) pred aq 0} pUaPIAIP € 3iqeus o pasyeal
aq (pm Spuny JuRLLINSUI 'uonewuoi Juasald ug

SIOMPAID PIUNIISUS}

"WSE GF JO YOS A 1ad sroupass

PRINIBSUN UQ PIsSEq SI0NPID PAINIISUN o) JqeneAe
3q M F/ dg" JO UoRNQLASIP € Jey] ‘ucReuLIo)
wesaid uo ‘apwnse am (WaYy 0} uonnNQUEsIp

a Buprew pue sunep) sioyparn buisaibe 10) 51500
awn Jno 3sudwod Ajuewud yuym) Led pagusald
Y yum Buijeap 104 51502 3yl JO UCIPNPIP JaYY

(penunuod) yed paqLSsaid
{panuIuod) SIONPIII 10} DWOINNG

®6

®e
OO®

aWodIN0 -

S1031pOJD
10} uonewJlojul




@ Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ remuneration




ﬁﬁgﬁ_ﬁgc.vgzgggg.ggﬁﬁ@

1O UDTIUM
3Q HIM SIDUBIEG UMEIPUN pUR palindul 53500 3w Jo
SNJeA |IN) Y] MEIP 0] PUdlul J0U Op SM JeY] J0U 3Sed|d
593y

40 wmuendb no jo [eacudde feunio) Jybnos @A Jou aaey
aM 210JaJ91] 0Z0Z YUCW 81 UG PaAIIIal Sem 533) Ino Jo
siseq 3y} o0} |eacuddy "3ajep 0] UMBID UIIQ ALY SI3) ON
2}EP 0} UMRIP 5534

“Hodas SIYY JO Jualy 3} 1B SSauppe

an o) 6unum Aq paumaul $1S03 3w IR JO umopyealq
pajie3dp e 1sanbau Aew S1031pals) "SIUSWDIUI

aynuiw xas wi pabueyd s1 auwn ‘abed Buimoyjoy

ay} uo papinoud s1 pauInoul S1S00 UL Y JO S|IeRg
‘Jels Jo sapesb e ssode Inoy/9 6993

10 361 Jno Ibsey abeisae ue ye sunoy 7°5ZL°T JO

dn apew z/9°ggT’1F aue pouad ay) J0j SIS0 3wn INQ
PRAINI S1S00 Al

Jers

JPy) pue SIOJRASIUNUPY Juiof 3y} Aq usalb Apadoud
awn 3P 03 IR AQ 0Z0T YMEW 8T UO SIOUPAD
PRINIIS S AQ poxy Sem UOHEISUNWDI JNO JO SISeq 3Y |
uonpIBUNWRI JO sised

1502 OU Je NoA 03 papiacid 2q

iM™ Si pue ‘ZHZ 19 ‘weybung ‘saeidAs|pung nod
‘dT1 330[2d ‘poomided Apudm 01 Hunum ui 3Sanbas
INOA puas aseajd ‘Adod saded e ainnbai noA pnoys
“TI02'520p-501 MMM ] pPeojuMmop

10} Jjqejeae S|  UoneBuUNMUSY O} apIng SI0Npan) v,
UONRIDUMUD] ,SIOJRIISIUIRIPY JWoL

®e
OO

uoneaunwal
,S101e1SIUIWPY JUIof

sosuadxa
pue uonesdumudY




Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 16 August 2019 to 15 February 2020

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a computerised time
recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The appropriate staff have been
assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the
financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

Average
Partrners & Directors Assistart Directors Yanagers Assistant Y'anagers Assistarts & Suppent rate:h
Hours Cost (k) HoUrs Costify Cost (E Hours Cost &t Hours Cost {£) Caost (£)
Cashiering and Stahilory Filing 575 5.820.00 - - .95 20.770.50 16.40 10,332.00 31200 41,760.00 37260 88,682 50 238.01
Canse Management and Clomwre 3120 34,878.00 9.70 8.487 50 nm 29.783.00 19.50 12.285.00 9.90 2.183.00 108.00 97,616.50 811.26
Inifal AcSons 730 7.856.00 0.10 163.50 8.40 6.636.00 1230 7.749.00 21.00 2,890.00 49.10 25,234.50 513.94
General Reporing 1.50 1,740.00 1.00 875.00 41.10 32.468.00 11.60 7,308.00 810 1,853.00 63.30 44.245.00 698.97
45.25 50,294.00 10.80 9, 408.00 12615 99,658.50 50.80 37,67400 351.00 A0,696.00 593.00 245.778.50 41447
vestigations
Invesgations - - - - 200 1.580.00 - - 1269 3,349.70 14.69 492970 33558
Reports on Direciors’ Conduct 1.00 1,160.00 - - 1.50 1.165.00 - - 24.50 2,485.00 27.00 4.830.00 178.89
1.00 1,160.00 D - 3.50 2, 785.00 - - 37.19 5,834.70 | 4169 9.7%.T0 234.10
Tranfing
Day 1 Conirol of Trading - - 400 3,500.00 38.40 30,336.00 - - - - 4240 33,836.00 798.02
Monitoring Trading 37.50 40,800.00 18.90 16,537.50 131.50 103,885.00 28.80 18,144.00 15.70 4.553.00 232 40 183,918.50 791.39
45.90 40.968.00 24.40 21,087.50 248.90 196.631.00 51.50 32,445.00 100.40 30,146.00 470.50 330,271.50 | 701.51
Realisation of Assets ’
Book Debts 30.50 33,040.00 1.00 ur5.00 10.80 8.532.00 120 756.00 0.20 58.00 4370 43,261.00 989.95
Other Assols (e.9. Stock) 100 1.160.00 280 2,450.00 10.70 8.453.00 210 1,323.00 1.00 290.00 17.60 13,676.00 705
Properly - Freehold and Leasehold - - - - 020 158.00 - - - - 0.20 158.00 790.00
Sale of Busineas / Asscts 255.80 276,946.00 52.60 46,025.00 123.20 97,328.00 1.30 819.00 - - 43290 421,118.00 972.78
287.20 311.146.00 5.9 50.400.00 145.50 114,946.00 460 2,808.00 70 §73.00 A90.70 A4890,062.00 92,63
Croditors .
Employees. 250 2,900.00 200 1,750.00 19.30 15,247.00 20 21,546.00 590 1.831.00 63.90 43,274.00 e
Secured - 17.90 18,755.00 1,047.77
Uepecawend 17.80 9.378.00 526.85
99.60 71,407.00 TH6.94
Case Specific Matters
Penions 1.80 1.134.00 630.00
VAT 40.80 31,522.45 776.42
Tax 29.04 18,736.80 645.21
T1.44 51,393.25 719.9
TOTAL HOURS & COST 177523 | 118867195 669.59
L -1

© 2020 Deloithe LLP | Ferguson Marine Engineering Limited (in Administration} | 20 March 2020 16



Fas 020Z Wew 07 | (vonensuupy b)) panur Guiscwbul supey vosnbseg | JT1 awoBa 0202 G

‘sany
34l JO 00T °E 3Ny YUm IduepIodde ul ‘jo paumedwod

" bupq sesuadxa Jofpue uonEIRUNLRL Y] Buipeiap
{0Z0z |udy 1T GuRq) Wodas siq Jo pud pouad Ay JBYye
SY99M 8 uelp JIJe| Jou Ipew aq Isnw suoneNdde yns

*3jel Jo JUNOWE padnpai e e sasuadxe lo/pue
uonesuUNWal AR Buixy J8pIo ue Iyew 03 PNo) Iy 0}
Ajdde Aew ‘SioNpasd |E10) Y] JO %S7 I1SES| B INEA Wl
bunuasaudal Auedwo ay) JO SI03IPaId 10 “103IPaLD Auy

sasuadxs
40 fpue uoneiaunuas abuajjeyd o} ybis sioupal)

£z9 fid] SIS GNP [$101L

predun

£79 79 abeajmy

juswuiodde
Bupinp paJsinoug

peaocsdde sAegno 7 Aiobaye)

SOT'E SOT's sasuadxe |0l
a8 ] s3ung) pue 6e150d
(1,54 1. x4 neassmog
56T S6T Alauonerg
688 688 UoIepoLLIuLO DY
66 66 UBISISGNS
e08 808 Buppey pue jaaer

juawymiodde

Bujinp paJanoug

peacudde sAepno T Alobae)

‘paumoul s1 abeajiw
AY UIYM W 3 1° (N3G Aq pasn dgp 01 dn jo el
abeajw puepueys Buipeaasd Iy e pajejndied s1 Ibea

‘0¢0e

YoIeW 81 U0 SI0)Ipatd paindas Iy Aq usalb sem pue
LIS UONROSIHLPE 34} WOl uMeRIp aq ued sasuadxa
pue 51502 ISIY) 31049 paainbat 51 |eaosdde yypads

z hobajze)

‘pasnbay S| [eaoxdde ou Yorym 10) pue
sanded panf) 03 P3JIp sn Ag apew sjuawied aie 3say|

1 Asoboye)

3 SIYY IR [{N§ Ul SJUDWIASINGSIP INO PAIdA0I J0U
IARY M "MOJ3] USAID JUe SJUSWASINGSIP 1@ JO s|ielRd

SIUIWIISINGSIQ] ,SIOIREISINNUPY Julog

®©e
QO®

51502
pajedojje 10 palteys apnput
os|e Aew 3say) "sisod abeapw
JiI9 Joj 9sed ayl uo pabebua
4els 0} UAWSSINGLIIDS
ddwexa Jo) ‘Aued payd

e 0] apeuw Ajjesauab Jou aue
yoym pue sn Aq pred Ajjeul
sasuaha pue 53500 aue asay)

sjunuIsIngs1g z Arwobaye)

‘paainbau

s1 [eaoudde ou yoym 10}

pue saued purp 03 P3P SN
Aq apew sjuswied are asay)

sjuswasangsiq 1 Atobaje)

UOIeLIIOUI P3}IeIaq
sasuadx?
pue uonesIUNWIY




Deloitte.

Deloitte LLP is a limited Hability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 New
Street Square, London EC4A 3HQ United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by
guaranbee ("DTTL). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do not provide
services o clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to kearn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.



